Please cite this article in press as: S.-W. Baek, et al., Electrochemical properties of composite cathodes using Sm doped layered perovskite
for intermediate temperature-operating solid oxide fuel cell, Appl. Surf. Sci. (2017), http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.apsusc.2017.02.211
ARTICLE IN PRESSG Model
APSUSC-35320; No. of Pages 6
Applied Surface Science xxx (2017) xxx–xxx
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Applied  Surface  Science
journa l homepage: www.e lsev ier .com/ locate /apsusc

of the initial single phase cathodes and of the composite phase
cathodes are summarized in Table 1. These cathodes were coated
onto the electrolytes using screen printing to form symmetrical
half cells. These half cells were sintered for 1 h at 1000 ◦C in order
to form a porous electrode structure well bonded to the electrolyte.
The final surface area of the symmetric cells was about 1.09 cm2.
Measurements of the ASRs of the cathodes were conducted in air
at open circuit voltage (OCV) as a function of temperature between
Table 1
Chemical compositions and their initials in this research.
Compositions Initials
PrBaCo2O5+d PBCO
NdBaCo2O5+d NBCO
SmBaCo2O5+d SBCO
GdBaCo2O5+d GBCO
30  wt% SBCO and 70 wt% CGO91 SBCO70
40  wt% SBCO and 60 wt% CGO91 SBCO60
50  wt% SBCO and 50 wt% CGO91 SBCO50
60  wt% SBCO and 40 wt% CGO91 SBCO40
70  wt% SBCO and 30 wt% CGO91 SBCO30
80 wt% SBCO and 20 wt% CGO91 SBCO20
90  wt% SBCO and 10 wt% CGO91 SBCO10
500 and 850 ◦C, with an increment of 50 ◦C. An AC four-probe
method using a Solartron 1260 was used to measure the electro-
chemical properties. Impedance measurements were conducted
in a frequency range of 5 MHz  to 100 mHz; the amplitude of the